

No. 15-537

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN BRAVO-FERNANDEZ AND
HECTOR MARTÍNEZ-MALDONADO,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID PORTER
CO-CHAIR NACDL
AMICUS COMMITTEE
1660 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 872-8600

JEFFREY T. GREEN *
CORMAC A. EARLY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 17, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. RELYING ON A VACATED CONVIC- TION TO DEPRIVE AN ACQUITTAL OF ITS COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL EFFECT IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>YEAGER</i> AND FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR	3
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S DECISION MAKES COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL EFFECTIVELY UNAVAILABLE IN MULTI-COUNT PROSECUTIONS RESULTING IN A VACATED CONVIC- TION	11
III. THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S DECISION EN- COURAGES OVERCHARGING AND SUCCESSIVE PROSECUTIONS.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	3, 4, 9, 14
<i>McDonald v. Pless</i> , 238 U.S. 264 (1915).....	12
<i>People v. Wilson</i> , 852 N.W.2d 134 (Mich. 2014).....	7
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> , 476 U.S. 147 (1986).....	7
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994).....	3
<i>Tibbs v. Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 31 (1980).....	13
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	6
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S.Ct. 521 (2014).....	12
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1074 (2015) (Kagan, J. dissenting).....	14
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	3
RULE	
Fed. R. Evid. 606(b).....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Nicole L. Waters et al., U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Criminal Appeals in State Courts</i> (2015), http://www.bjs.Gov/content/pub/pdf/casc.pdf	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Executive Office for United States Attorneys, <i>United States Attorneys' Annual Statistical Report Fis- cal Year 2013</i> (2013), https://www.justice. gov/sites/default/files/usao/legacy/2014/09 /22/13statrpt.pdf	10
